C2   1.90 1.19
C3   2.70 1.19
C4   2.60 1.86

   Average 2.38 1.41

 214

Table G.11: Raw Data for THMs (added alkalinity= 0 mg/L as CaCO3, UV-

fluence=1000 mJ/cm2 )

Run pH 24h Cl2  THMs (µg/L)
  Before Adjusted After Demand(mg/L) CHCl3 BrClCH2 ClCHBr2 Total

5A 7.53 5.02 7.13 6.00 82.6 12.7 3.84 99.2
5B 7.80 5.00 7.11 5.35 96.6 13.8 4.09 114
6A 7.80 6.03 8.03 6.50 144 21.8 6.47 172
7A 8.02 6.99 7.66 5.90 53.8 9.39 3.08 66.3
7B 8.02 6.99 above 7.5 5.90 88 15.4 5.04 108
8A 7.74 7.98 8.59 6.65 53.6 9.51 3.21 66.4
8B 7.70 8.02 8.45 6.65 55.4 10.3 3.65 69.3
9B 8.02 9.02 8.83 7.20 51.8 10.8 4.38 67

C1   2.30 53.8 11.9 4.73 70.4
C2   1.90 51.4 9.84 7.19 68.4
C3   2.70 38.7 8.44 3.68 50.8
C4   2.60 64.5 14.9 5.73 85.1

   Average 2.38 51.5 11.1 5.53 68.1

 215

Table G.12: Raw Data for THMs (added alkalinity= 0 mg/L as CaCO3, UV-

fluence=1000 mJ/cm2 Br- = 500 µg/L)

Run pH 24h Cl2  THMs (µg/L)
  Before Adjusted After Demand(mg/L) CHCl3 BrCl2CH ClCHBr2 CHBr3 Total

5A 7.76 4.96 7.13 6.65 36.8 42.3 40.9 18.5 138
5B 7.60 5.02 7.53 7.20 24.3 30 33.7 16.8 105
6A 8.19 6.04 8.06 7.05 22.1 27.3 29.9 16.3 95.6
6B 8.13 6.00 8.05 6.75 21.8 27.3 28.6 17.3 95
7A 7.71 6.94 7.94 6.85 24.4 30.8 35.9 19.8 111
7B 7.74 7.01 7.91 6.50 29.3 37.2 43 22.8 132
8A 7.65 8.01 8.48 7.20 21.4 28.2 30.2 16.9 96.7
8B 7.63 7.98 8.52 7.05 26.2 35.7 40.1 21.9 124
9A 7.70 9.02 8.82 7.60 17.9 25.1 32.5 20.4 95.8
9B 7.78 8.98 8.65 8.00 13.5 18.2 22.2 16.3 70.2

C1   3.80 12.8 17.5 23.8 15 69.2
C2   3.70 13.5 18.7 27.4 16.4 76.1
C3   3.40 17.8 27.5 37 24.5 107
C4   3.50 15.7 24.5 34.2 20.9 95.2

   Average 3.60 15.7 23.6 32.9 19.2 86.8

 216

Table G.13: Raw Data for Repeat pH points of THMs (added alkalinity= 0 mg/L as

CaCO3, UV-fluence=1000 mJ/cm2 Br- = 500 µg/L)

Run pH 24h Cl2  THMs (µg/L)
  Before Adjusted After Demand(mg/L) CHCl3 BrCl2CH ClCHBr2 CHBr3 TTHMs
5A 7.93 5.02 6.47 6.90 25.4 32.8 34.1 16.3 109
5B 8.02 5.00 6.58 6.80 34.4 52 57.6 29.8 174
6A 7.90 6.03 7.97 6.90 37.8 49.9 53.2 20.9 162